tier template will be used to account for 
the possible batter of the permanent 
piles. Each template will allow 
installation of multiple permanent 
concrete piles. A vibratory hammer will 
be used to install and remove the 
temporary 36-inch steel piles supporting 
the template. 

Five hundred and sixty-two (562) 
permanent 54-inch concrete cylinder 
piles will be installed using an impact 
hammer and will remain in place at the 
end of construction. Pre-drilling will be 

done in the open without the use of a 
casing. 

The drill, drill steel, and auger would

[...]

each corner of the template. 

A vibratory hammer will be used to 
install and remove the temporary 36- 
inch steel piles supporting the template. 
Some areas near the shorelines may 
require the use of a DTH hammer to 
install the templates (Table 7). 

Five hundred and four (504) 24-inch 
concrete square permanent piles will be 
installed using an impact hammer and 
will remain in place at the end of 
construction. Where geotechnical 
conditions require, the permanent piles 
may also be installed via jetting. Where 
jetting is required, an outer steel pipe